Subject: Resolutions info
From: Wendy O'Connor <wendywoodswalker@rocketmail.com>
Date: 2022-05-15, 1:24 p.m.
To: Dodie LeGassick <dleg@tbaytel.net>
CC: Northwatch Brennain Lloyd <brennain@northwatch.org>

Hi Dodie! cc: Brennain

For the Thunder Bay resolution, all I have is an image, attached. It is in response to the November 10, 1997 plebiscite, but I don't know the date of the Council meeting when the resolution was passed.

Here's the text of the Gillies Twp. resolution:

The following resolution was passed at the Township of Gillies Council Meeting on October 15<sup>th</sup>, 2019.

## **RESOLUTION 2019/336**

Moved by Councillor Jones; Seconded by Councillor Groenheide

**WHEREAS** the roads infrastructure in Northwestern Ontario is already under strain from heavy truck and vehicle traffic;

AND WHEREAS communities in Northern Ontario do not benefit from the use of Nuclear Power;

AND WHEREAS communities that use Nuclear Power should be responsible for storing Nuclear Waste;

AND WHEREAS there is a potential safety risk when transporting nuclear waste through highly populated areas;

**THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT** the Council for the Township of Gillies urges the Nuclear Waste Management Organization to find storage solutions for nuclear waste at the originating nuclear reactors sites rather than transporting the waste across the province and/or country

Hope this helps! ~W

-Thunder Bay Council Resolution\_Nov-10-1997\_Transportation and DIsposal of Nuclear Waste.JPG

## Transportation of Nuclear Waste through Thunder Bay

Memorandum from Mayor K. Boshcoff containing a resolution relative to the above noted was placed on Members' desks.

| MOVED BY    | Mayor K. Boshcoff         |
|-------------|---------------------------|
| SECONDED BY | Councillor J. Vander Wees |

WHEREAS the citizens of Thunder Bay have expressed their opinion by plebiscite, on November 10, 1997, that they are not in favour of nuclear waste disposal in the Thunder Bay area;

AND WHEREAS the City of Thunder Bay, by adoption of By-law No. 201-1997, designated Truck Routes for the transportation of Dangerous Goods through the City via Highway 11/17, Highway 61, Highway 102, Thunder Bay Expressway and the Harbour Expressway;

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the City of Thunder Bay affirm its concern with the transportation of nuclear waste through the City of Thunder Bay;

AND THAT the Federal Ministers of Transport and Environment, MP's and MPP's be advised accordingly.

## CARRIED

-Attachments:

Thunder Bay Council Resolution\_Nov-10-1997\_Transportation and DIsposal of Nuclear 79.7 KB Waste.JPG